The Payments Institute
July 21-24, 2019 • Emory University, Atlanta GA
ACH File Formats
Presented by Joe Casali, AAP, NCP
Senior Vice President
NEACH, as a Direct Member of NACHA, is a
specially recognized and licensed provider of ACH
education, publications and support.  Regional

M (1)
Addenda
Type Code
M (2-3)
Payment Related
Information
O (4-83)
Addenda Sequence
Number
M (84-87)
Entry Detail
Sequence Number
M (88-94)
Point of Sale Entry (POS)
(c) NEACH 2018
|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|
Entry Detail Record
Addenda Record
|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|
6270910129871918171615               00000950009845378690988   Randall Cunningham          01 1099912340000015
Record Type
Code
M (1)
Transaction
Code
M (2-3)
Receiving DFI
Identification #
M (4-11)
Check
Digit
M (12)
DFI Account
Number
R (13-29)
Amount
M (30-39)
Individual
Identification
Number
O (40-54)
Individual Name
R (55-76)
Card Transaction
Type Code
M (77-78)
Addenda
Record
Indicator
M (79)
Trace Number
M (80-94)
7029900078      2345AB6688771201010104Walmart 101 Main Street            Podunkville          MN099912340000015
Record Type
Code
M (1)
Addenda Type
Code
M (2-3)
Reference
Information #1
O (4-10)
Reference
Information #2
O (11-13)
Terminal
I.D. Code
R (14-19)
Transaction
Serial Number
R (20-25)
Transaction
Date
R (26-29)
Authorization Code
or Card Expiration
Date  O (30-35)
Terminal
Location
R (36-62)
Terminal
City
R (63-77)
Terminal
State
R (78-79)
Trace
Number
M (80-94)
Addenda Record (7)
• Addenda Records are used by the originator to supply

 1 or up to 9,999 (or no addenda records at all) based on SEC (Standard Entry Class)
Code found in Batch Header
 Addenda Type Code
 Describes specific explanation of information and format for the addenda info
contained in the same record
 Addenda Sequence Number
 Sequence number assigned to each addenda record consecutively
 The first addenda record must always be a “1” (0001)
 Entry Detail Sequence Number
 Number “matches” the last seven digits of the unique trace number (field 13) of
the entry detail or corporate entry  detail record to which it belongs
Addenda Type Code
• What does the Addenda Type Code do?
– Defines the specific explanation and format for the addenda information contained in the
same record
• Addenda Type Codes
Addenda Type Code Interpretation/Explanation
02 For POS, SHR or MTE Entries
05 Addenda Record (ACK, ATX, CCD, CIE,
CTX, DNE, ENR, PPD, TRX and WEB
Entries)
98 Notification of Change and Refused
Notification of Change Entry
99 Return, Dishonored Return and
Contested Dishonored Return Entries
Corporate Trade Exchange Entry (CTX)
705ISA*00*0000000000*00*0000000000*ZZ*012345678912345*ZZ*543278912546328*980415*1136*U00010000055
705 *00304*SEE889740*0*T\GS*RA*012345678912345*5432198765*030415*1136*SEE889740*X*003000020000055
70540\ST*820*000010\BPR*C*55241.12*C*ACH*CTX*01*0916798765*DA*00006355*904403620*01*000030000055
70591712345*DA*5400596*030531\TRN*1*04401620000052\REF*72*A32507\DTM*097*980530\N1*PR00040000055
705*ABC COMPANY\N1*PE*XYZ FOODS INC.*93*A69UIPISAVES\N3*240 WASHINGTON AVE. SO00050000055
705UTH*SUITE 1425\N4*PODUNKVILLE *MN*556081234\ENT*1\RMR*IV*87945216547**21188.85*00060000055
70521354.10*00\REF*PO*87946598\DTM*122*980402\ADX*3*.10*L6\REF*98*A32599\REF*TD*B\RM00070000055
705R*IV*8794217863**34052.27*34052.27\DTM*165*980403\SE*27*0000000001\GE*1*88889340\IEA*00080000055
7051*888889340\ 00090000055
Record Type
Code
M (1)
Addenda Type Code
M (2-3)
Payment Related Information
O (4-83)
Addenda Sequence
Number  M (84-87)
Sequence Number
M (88-94)
|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|
6220910129871918171615               000552411298453pay              0009395554443                      1099912340000055
Record Type
Code
M (1)
Transaction
Code
M (2-3)
Receiving DFI
Identification #
M (4-11)
Check
Digit
M (12)
DFI Account
Number
R (13-29)
Amount
M (30-39)
Identification
Number
O (40-54)
Discretionary
Data
O (77-78)
Addenda
Record
Indicator
M (79)
Trace Number
M (80-94)
|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|
# of Addenda
Records
M (55-58)
Receiving Co.
Name/I.D. #
R (59-74)
Reserved
N/A (75-76)
Entry Detail Record
Optional Addenda Record
Payment-Related Information
• A data element is the smallest unit
– Delimiter = * (asterisk) – used between the data elements
• A data segment consists of logically-related data elements in a defined
sequence
– Terminator = \ (backslash) or ~(tilde) – used between the data segments
705ISA*00*0000000000*00*0000000000*ZZ*012345678912345*ZZ*5 43 2 789 12546328*980415*1136*U00010000055
705 *00304*SEE889740*0*T\GS*RA*012345678912345*5 4 32198765*030415*1136*SEE889740*X*003000020000055
70540\ST*820*000010\BPR*C*55241.12*C*ACH*CTX*01*09 1 67 9 87 65*DA*00006355*904403620*01*000030000055
70591712345*DA*5400596*030531\TRN*1*0440 1 6 20000052\REF*72*A32507\DTM*097*980530\N1*PR00040000055
705*ABC COMPANY\N1*PE*XYZ FOODS INC.*93*A6 9 U I P I SAVES \ N3*240 WASHINGTON AVE. SO00050000055
705UTH*SUITE 1425\N4*PODUNKVILLE *MN*5560 8 1 2 3 4 \ ENT*1\RMR*IV*87945216547**21188.85*00060000055
70521354.10*00\REF*PO*87 9 4 65 9 8 \DTM*122*980402\ADX*3*.10*L6\REF*98*A32599\REF*TD*B\RM00070000055
705R*IV*8794217863**34052.27*34052.27\DTM*165*9 8 04 03 \SE*27*0000000001\GE*1*88889340\IEA*00080000055
7051*888889340~                                                                                             00090000055
TRN Data Segment
705TRN*1*12345*1512345678*199999999\ 00090000110
Record Type

• Additional Transaction Type Code Values are listed in Appendix Two
of the ACH Rules
Transaction Type Codes (IAT)
• Expanded use of Transaction Type Code field for Inbound IAT
transactions:
– Contain a “secondary SEC code” for WEB, TEL, ARC, POP, BOC, RCK, POS,
MTE and SHR
• Information needed for specific SEC Codes can be found in the
Remittance Information Addenda Record (banking conventions
have been developed)
– For ARC, BOC or RCK  - check serial number
– For POP - the check serial number and Terminal City and Terminal State/
Foreign Country
– For POS, MTE and SHR – Terminal information
IAT Return Entries
• All IAT returns MUST include the seven (7) mandatory addenda
records from the original forward IAT entry
• Return information is included within one additional addenda
record ( Addenda 8 )
• Foreign Correspondent Bank and Remittance Information is
not included with the return
• IAT format does not permit dishonored and contested
dishonored returns
– These issues must be addressed outside the network!
IAT Notification of Change - NOC
• NOCs are “optional” for IAT entries
• Foreign countries may NOT support NOCs
– Different Payment Systems in Foreign Countries
• NOC entries will not require the original 7 mandatory addenda
records to be returned with the NOC
• When creating the NOC, the Company Batch Header Record – (field
3) – IAT Indicator must contain “IATCOR’
• Some Change Codes are not available
• Refused NOC transactions are not supported
Notification of Change Entry (COR)
|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|
|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|
6210999123451918171615               000000000098453pay              Randall Cunningham              1091012980000088
Record Type
Code
M (1)
Transaction
Code
M (2-3)
Receiving DFI
Identification #
M (4-11)
Check
Digit
M (12)
DFI Account
Number
R (13-29)
Amount
M (30-39)
Individual
Identification
Number
O (40-54)
Individual Name
R (55-76)
Discretionary
Data
O (77-78)
Addenda
Record
Indicator
M (79)
Trace Number
M (80-94)
Entry Detail Record
Addenda Record
798C01099912340000015            091012981918171614                                                                    091012980000088
Record Type
Code
M (1)
Addenda
Type Code
M (2-3)
Change Code
M (4-6)
Original Entry
Trace Number
M (7-21)
Reserved
N/A (22-27)
Original RDFI
Identification
R (28-35)
Corrected Data
M (36-64)
Reserved
N/A (65-79)
Trace Number
M (80-94)
Returns
|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|
|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|
6210999123451918171615               000009500098453pay              Randall Cunningham             1091012980000066
Record Type
Code
M (1)
Transaction
Code
M (2-3)
Receiving DFI
Identification #
M (4-11)
Check
Digit
M (12)
DFI Account
Number
R (13-29)
Amount
M (30-39)
Individual
Identification Number
O (40-54)
Individual Name
R (55-76)
Discretionary
Data
O (77-78)
Addenda
Record
Indicator
M (79)
Trace Number
M (80-94)
Entry Detail Record
Addenda Record
799R07099912340000015            09101298                                                                                    091012980000066
Record Type
Code
M (1)
Trace Number
M (80-94)
Addenda Type
Code
M (2-3)
Return Reason
Code
M (4-6)
Original Entry
Trace #
M (7-21)
Date of

• R25 - Addenda Error (17 reasons tied to Addenda Record
Indicator, number of addenda records, invalid Addenda
Type Codes, and invalid Addenda Sequence Numbers)
(These error conditions will never cause the entire file to be rejected but will
always cause the Entry Detail Record to be returned using an Addenda Record
with an Addenda Type Code of “99”)
Errors That Will Cause An Entry To Be Rejected
(cont.)
 R26 - Mandatory Field Error -16 reasons - mostly tied to Return Codes or improperly
completed fields, also Check Serial # errors, Terminal City/State errors, or in a Dishonored
Return bearing Return Reason Code R69 (Field Error) the Addenda Information Field contains
all spaces or all zeros
 R27 - Trace Number Error
 Original Entry Trace Number not present in Addenda of a return or NOC
 Trace # on an Addenda does not match Trace # on preceding Entry Detail Record
 R28 - Routing Number Check Digit Error
 R30 - RDFI not participant in a Check Truncation program
 R32 - The RDFI is not able to settle the Entry
 R34 - Limited Participation DFI (regulator based: by Fed or state)
 R35 - Return of Improper Debit Entry (CIE debit or loan debit)
 R36 – Return of improper Credit Entry (With exception of Reversals, credits are not
permitted for use with: ARC, POP, TEL, WEB, & RCK)
Joe Casali – jcasali@neach.org